- financial instruments at fixed rate, recognised at fair value in the statement of financial position through the
result ;

- derivative instruments not qualified as hedges.

On the other hand, the variation in the value of derivatives qualified as cash flow hedges does not directly impact
the statement of comprehensive income, and is recognised in ‘other items of the comprehensive income’. In the
event that the value of the derivatives has to be restated, the impact is recognised in the income statement.

In the analysis below, it is assumed that the figures for the financial debt and the derivative instruments as at 31
December 2020 remain constant over the year.

The consequence of a variation of 50 basis points in the interest rate at the closing date would be an increase or
decrease in equity and income, as indicated by the figures below. For the purposes of this analysis, it is assumed
that the other parameters remain constant.

31/12/2020

(in € thousands) Result

Equity

Impact of the
sensitivity

calculation

Impact of the
sensitivity

calculation

Impact of the

sensitivity
calculation

Impact of the
sensitivity

calculation
 +50bp -50bp

 +50bp -50bp

Non-current debts (+ portion due in the year) with variable rates
after accounting hedge   5,591   (5,591)

Net short-term financial debt (*)   865   (865)

Derivatives not qualified as hedge

Derivatives qualified as highly potential or certain cash flow   2,935   (2,924)

(*) excluding cash at bank and in hand.

133

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 CFE GROUP

Consolidated financial statements — Notes to the consolidated financial statements — Parent-company financial statements

WHY AND WHO WE ARE  HOW WE SHAPED THE WORLD   ANNUAL REPORT  STATEMENT OF NON-FINANCIAL INFORMATION  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26.4. DESCRIPTION OF CASH FLOW HEDGE OPERATIONS

At the closing date, the instruments qualified as cash flow hedges relate to DEME, CFE SA and BPI SA, and
have the following characteristics:

 31/12/2020

(in € thousands) < 1 year Between 1